	Forme NO. 065 (Rev. 03-11) $MR 292^{N3}$ $HR 292^{N3}$	P4-0113 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office VER SHEET NLY e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	D
13	Ann Sullivan, Jon Strommen, Steven Ward, Lee Clouser, Nick Jackson, Kristian Buschmann	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Helping Hand Products, Inc. Internal Address:	
3-29-	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 2/27/12 through 3/4/2013 X Assignment Merger	Street Address:	
ſ.,	Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	City: <u>Schaumburg</u> State: <u>IL</u>	
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: USA Zip: 60193 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
	4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 13/507,878 Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) ached? Yes XNo	
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Richard D. Harris	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
-	Internal Address:_Suite 3100	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 	
	Street Address 77 West Wacker Drive	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
	City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60601	8. Payment Information	
	Phone Number: <u>312-456-8400</u> Docket Number: <u>136105.010200</u> Email Address: <u>harrisr@gt</u> law.com	Deposit Account Number <u>502428</u> Authorized User Name <u>Richard D. Harris</u>	ľ,
	9. Signature: Signature Richard D. Harris Name of Person Signing	Image: State of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	13507878
	Documents to be recorded (including cover shee Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

PATENT REEL: 030168 FRAME: 0519 •

۰.

For good and valuable consideration, including <u>\$10.00</u> submitted herewith, the value and receipt of which overall consideration is hereby acknowledged, I, <u>Ann</u> <u>Sullivan</u>, a U.S. citizen residing at <u>1987A Gary Court</u>, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60193 (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby sell and assign to <u>Helping Hand Products</u>, Inc., 1987A <u>Gary Court</u>, <u>Schaumburg</u>, Illinois, 60193 (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives; the entirety of whatever right, title, and interest Assignor may have, in the <u>PERSONAL HYGIENE DEVICE</u> invention(s) exemplified in attachment A hereto, (hereinafter "the Invention"), as a result of Assignor's participation in the development of a commercial embodiment thereof.

Together with Assignor's assignment of all said right, title, and interest Assignor may have in the Invention, is the assignment of any and all U.S. and foreign patent applications, and any and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain letters patents, design patents and utility model registrations, which may be granted thereon in the U.S. and such foreign countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the officials of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said letters patents, design patents or utility model registrations to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned. To the extent that Assignor's name may need to be identified in association with any patent application that may be filed thereon, anywhere in the world, Assignor agrees, without any further consideration, to execute any and all such applications therefor.

I covenant that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting the Invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all original as well as all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for said applications or the procuring of patents thereof, and that if and when said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto; I will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon Assignee's request, do everything legally possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper utility, and/or design patent protection and Utility or Model Registrations for the Invention in all countries, all without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this L day of ACHA July

ASSIGNOR

Ann Sullivan (signature)

Page 2 of 2

For good and valuable consideration, including <u>\$10.00</u>_submitted herewith, the value and receipt of which overall consideration is hereby acknowledged, I, <u>Steven</u> <u>Ward</u>, a U.S. citizen residing at <u>5731 Wildspring Drive, Lake in the Hills, Illinois, 60156</u> (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby sell and assign to <u>Helping Hand Products, Inc., 1987A Gary Court, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60193</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives; the entirety of whatever right, title, and interest Assignor may have, in the <u>PERSONAL HYGIENE DEVICE</u> invention(s) exemplified in attachment A hereto, (hereinafter "the Invention"), as a result of Assignor's participation in the development of a commercial embodiment thereof.

Together with Assignor's assignment of all said right, title, and interest Assignor may have in the Invention, is the assignment of any and all U.S. and foreign patent applications, and any and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain letters patents, design patents and utility model registrations, which may be granted thereon in the U.S. and such foreign countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the officials of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said letters patents, design patents or utility model registrations to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned. To the extent that Assignor's name may need to be identified in association with any patent application that may be filed thereon, anywhere in the world, Assignor agrees, without any further consideration, to execute any and all such applications therefor.

I covenant that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting the Invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all original as well as all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for said applications or the procuring of patents thereof, and that if and when said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto; I will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon Assignee's request, do everything legally possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper utility, and/or design patent protection and Utility or Model Registrations for the Invention in all countries, all without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 27 day of Feb., 2011

ASSIGNOR an Steven Ward (signature)

Daga 7 af 7

For good and valuable consideration, including <u>\$10.00</u> submitted herewith, the value and receipt of which overall consideration is hereby acknowledged, I, <u>Leon C.</u> <u>Clouser, Jr.</u>, a U.S. citizen residing at <u>581 S. Finley Road, Lombard, Illinois, 60148</u> (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby sell and assign to <u>Helping Hand Products, Inc., 1987A</u> <u>Gary Court, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60193</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives; the entirety of whatever right, title, and interest Assignor may have, in the <u>PERSONAL HYGIENE DEVICE</u> invention(s) exemplified in attachment A hereto, (hereinafter "the Invention"), as a result of Assignor's participation in the development of a commercial embodiment thereof.

Together with Assignor's assignment of all said right, title, and interest Assignor may have in the Invention, is the assignment of any and all U.S. and foreign patent applications, and any and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain letters patents, design patents and utility model registrations, which may be granted thereon in the U.S. and such foreign countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the officials of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said letters patents, design patents or utility model registrations to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned. To the extent that Assignor's name may need to be identified in association with any patent application that may be filed thereon, anywhere in the world, Assignor agrees, without any further consideration, to execute any and all such applications therefor.

I covenant that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting the Invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all original as well as all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for said applications or the procuring of patents thereof, and that if and when said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto; I will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon Assignee's request, do everything legally possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper utility, and/or design patent protection and Utility or Model Registrations for the Invention in all countries, all without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives. .

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>4</u> day of <u>MARO</u>

ASSIGNOR

(signature) Leon Clouser.

Page 2 of 2

ter an Cr

For good and valuable consideration, including <u>\$10.00</u> submitted herewith, the value and receipt of which overall consideration is hereby acknowledged, I, <u>Jon</u> <u>Strommen</u>, a U.S. citizen residing at <u>14546 Krypton Street NW, Ramsey, Minnesota,</u> <u>55303</u> (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby sell and assign to <u>Helping Hand Products</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, <u>1987A Gary Court, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60193</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives; the entirety of whatever right, title, and interest Assignor may have, in the <u>PERSONAL HYGIENE DEVICE</u> invention(s) exemplified in attachment A hereto, (hereinafter "the Invention"), as a result of Assignor's participation in the development of a commercial embodiment thereof.

Together with Assignor's assignment of all said right, title, and interest Assignor may have in the Invention, is the assignment of any and all U.S. and foreign patent applications, and any and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain letters patents, design patents and utility model registrations, which may be granted thereon in the U.S. and such foreign countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the officials of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said letters patents, design patents or utility model registrations to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned. To the extent that Assignor's name may need to be identified in association with any patent application that may be filed thereon, anywhere in the world, Assignor agrees, without any further consideration, to execute any and all such applications therefor.

I covenant that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting the Invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all original as well as all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for said applications or the procuring of patents thereof, and that if and when said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto; I will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon Assignee's request, do everything legally possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for. obtain, and enforce proper utility, and/or design patent protection and Utility or Model Registrations for the Invention in all countries, all without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{2}{\sqrt{2}}$,

ASSIGNOR

Jon Strommen (signature)

Daga 7 of 7

For good and valuable consideration, including <u>\$10.00</u> submitted herewith, the value and receipt of which overall consideration is hereby acknowledged, I, <u>Nick</u> <u>Jackson</u>, a U.S. citizen residing at <u>625</u> <u>Teques</u> <u>Teque</u> <u>CAPOL</u> <u>STREAN</u> <u>IL</u> <u>6088</u>, (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby sell and assign to <u>Helping Hand Products</u>, <u>Inc.</u> <u>1987A Gary Court, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60193</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives; the entirety of whatever right, title, and interest Assignor may have, in the <u>PERSONAL HYGIENE DEVICE</u> invention(s) exemplified in attachment A hereto, (hereinafter "the Invention"), as a result of Assignor's participation in the development of a commercial embodiment thereof.

Together with Assignor's assignment of all said right, title, and interest Assignor may have in the Invention, is the assignment of any and all U.S. and foreign patent applications, and any and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain letters patents, design patents and utility model registrations, which may be granted thereon in the U.S. and such foreign countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the officials of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said letters patents, design patents or utility model registrations to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned. To the extent that Assignor's name may need to be identified in association with any patent application that may be filed thereon, anywhere in the world, Assignor agrees, without any further consideration, to execute any and all such applications therefor.

I covenant that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting the Invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all original as well as all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for said applications or the procuring of patents thereof, and that if and when said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto; I will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon Assignee's request, do everything legally possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper utility, and/or design patent protection and Utility or Model Registrations for the Invention in all countries, all without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR

Nick Jackson (signature)

Daga 7 af 7

For good and valuable consideration, including <u>\$10.00</u> submitted herewith, the value and receipt of which overall consideration is hereby acknowledged, I, <u>Kristian</u> <u>Buschmann</u>, a U.S. citizen residing at <u>355 E.OH(056</u>, **#GOU**, <u>CULABO</u>, <u>IL</u> <u>606-[1]</u> (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby sell and assign to <u>Helping Hand</u> <u>Products, Inc., 1987A Gary Court, Schaumburg, Illinois, 60193</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives; the entirety of whatever right, title, and interest Assignor may have, in the <u>PERSONAL</u> <u>HYGIENE DEVICE</u> invention(s) exemplified in attachment A hereto, (hereinafter "the Invention"), as a result of Assignor's participation in the development of a commercial embodiment thereof.

Together with Assignor's assignment of all said right, title, and interest Assignor may have in the Invention, is the assignment of any and all U.S. and foreign patent applications, and any and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain letters patents, design patents and utility model registrations, which may be granted thereon in the U.S. and such foreign countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the officials of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said letters patents, design patents or utility model registrations to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned. To the extent that Assignor's name may need to be identified in association with any patent application that may be filed thereon, anywhere in the world, Assignor agrees, without any further consideration, to execute any and all such applications therefor.

I covenant that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting the Invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all original as well as all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for said applications or the procuring of patents thereof, and that if and when said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto; I will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon Assignee's request, do everything legally possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper utility, and/or design patent protection and Utility or Model Registrations for the Invention in all countries, all without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 22 day of Where 1

ASSIGNOR

Kristian Buschmann (signature)

Daga 7 of 7

PATENT REEL: 030168 FRAME: 0531

RECORDED: 03/29/2013